

No. 23-13157

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JORGE MONTEAGUDO ALBURQUERQUE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE DE MOYA GROUP, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 1:22-cv-22343  
Hon. K. Michael Moore, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

TARA PATEL  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
202-921-2770  
Tara.Patel@EEOC.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Statement of the Facts .....2

    B. District Court’s Decision .....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The district court erred in its analysis regarding whether Alejandro Leon’s physical assault of, and verbal threat toward, Montegudo falls within the scope of conduct that can support a Title VII retaliation claim.....7

    A. The district court applied the incorrect standard for what qualifies as actionable retaliation.....8

B.	A reasonable jury could find that Alejandro Leon’s physical assault and verbal threat constitute materially adverse actions.....	11
II.	A reasonable jury could find that Alejandro Leon verbally threatened and physically assaulted Monteagudo in retaliation for Monteagudo’s complaint against Noel Leon. ....	13
	CONCLUSION .....	14
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. for Bibb Cnty.</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2, 13
<i>Blue v. Dunn Constr. Co.</i> , 453 F. App'x 881 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5, 8, 9
* <i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Davis v. Legal Seros. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed 2022 WL</i> 4236675 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2022).....	11

<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.,</i>	
79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Ent. Corp.,</i>	
139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Howell v. Baptist Health Sys., Inc.,</i>	
No. 2:16-CV-00007-AKK, 2017 WL 4538922 (N.D. Ala. Oct.	
11, 2017) .....	12
<i>Jones v. UPS Ground Freight,</i>	
683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Kidd v. Mando Am. Corp.,</i>	
731 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>*Monaghan v. Worldpay US, Inc.,</i>	
955 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
143 S. Ct. 2686 (2023).....	9
<i>*Tolan v. Cotton,</i>	
572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	14
<i>Wharton v. Gorman-Rupp Co.,</i>	
309 F. App'x 990 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	12

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....8, 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....1

Fla. Stat. § 760.01 *et seq.*.....5

**Rules & Regulations**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
